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KEITH GOFFNEY (Not entitled to practice as of 07-25-15)
LAW OFFICES OF KEITH GOFFNEY
333 South Hope Street - Post Office Box 86563
Los Angeles, California 90086-0563
(323) 969,49901
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STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter off

KEITH GOFFNEY

Member No. 175821,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No. 16-O-10016
[Assigned For All Purposes to
Honorable Yvette D, ~oland|

ANSWER TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

DATE: September ~, 2016

ANSWER TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

Respondent KEITH GOFFNEY answers the Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) of the

Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (OCTC) as follows:

I. BACKGROUND,

Respondent was admitted to practice law in California ~ November 18, 1987,

and has no prior record of discipline. Respondent is currently enrolle4 lnacttve as a result of a

fee arbitration matter, effective July 25, 2015, more than a year ago..,~, spondent ~ riot heel1

able to resolve this matter to be able to practice law due to lack of response to repeated

correspondence directed to the State Bar Arbitrator. (For example, see State Bar Investigatiorl

File at pages 439-452, consisting of Respondent’s Certified Letter to State Bar Arbitrator

Aalswer t-o N~tiee of Disciplinary C-barges JACK2A~
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Kenneth Bacon, dated September 23, 2015, offering suggestions to resolve the arbitration matter

which underpins Respondeiat’s inactive status. The Arbitrator has not responded despite the

passage of a year.)

II. STATEMENT OF, FACTS.

¯    The State Bar opened this investigation based upon a complaint front a Judge in

the Los Alageles Superior Court on or after December 3, 2015.

In or about September 2008, Respondent agreed to represent Ashley Jackson

pursuant !o a Contingent Fee Agreement to provide legal services. Respondent litigated the

matter over, a period of approximately 18 months that culminated with a successful, g!al judgment

favoring Ms. Jackson in March 2010. There arose a dispute with Ms. Jackson over the

percentage of the monetary recovery due to Respondent for legal fees pursuant to the contingent

fee agreement. A fee arbitration was held in which Ms. Jackson obtajaed an award. ,Respondent

rejected the non-binding arbitration award and filed a lawsuit for a trial de novo, pwsuant to

Business & Professions Code Section 6200 et seq. A judgment after a full trial (LASC

#11K05909) determined this Respondent was the prevailing party since the arbitratl~la award was

reduced; but, a money judgment was still due to Ms. Jackson (the awaxd creditor), That

¯ was not timely challenged or appealed, and became final. Despite the td~ ~udgment

after arbitration, Ms. Jackson filed a later lawsuit (LASC 11E10436) tO confirm the. earlier

arbitration award, without advising the court of the trial judgment regarding the sat!ae fee dispute,

A defatdtjudgrnclatin her favor resulted from that second lawsuit which she filed. The: ,, State~ Bar.
.

Arbitrator reeogalzed¯ there were now two opposing, judgments for the ~lame fee dls:.~!e:,. ~ the firs,t.

a judgment following a full trial; the second, a default judgment, Upo.n. Ms. Jaeksoa’s request lay

ex parte ntotion, a judge granted her exparte application to dismiss onJy the ~efault tudament

(# 11 E10436), but the court mistakenly dismissed the trial jtldgmen~t (#11K05909} instea¢].

(See State Bar Investigatiola File at pages 444-452, (Ex Parte Applieat!oa and Miatlte Order

dated June 4, 2013. The Investigation File is attached to the draft ND{2 filedIn this ease.)

Although the trial court purported to dismiss the trial judgment (#11 K05909), it tacked
jurisdictioa to do so stnee that judgrnent had become final. As a result. of the eourPs error,

Answer to N~tiee of Dlsell~linary Charges JACK’ASH |6-O.100i6-YDR 10-0815 716U057:2
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Respondent became and Is now subject to two different judgments stemming ~o~ the

single arbitration award. Respondent is currently pursuing appeals to the Appel|~te Division of

the LoS Al~geles Superior Court (and ultimately to the Court of Appe~s) to have the default

judgrrtent (#11E10436) dismissed so that there will not remain two judgments based Upon the

single arbttratiorl award. During the pendency of the appeal to the Appellate Division to have the

defatllt jtidgment dismissed, the State Bar Arbitrator proceeded with its motion to place

Respondent in "Not Entitled" status. Respondent received the State Bar Arbitrator’s ~omplaint

(sent by certified mail) after a response to it was due. A default, therefore, was taken against

Respondent, and, on July 20, 2015, the State Bar Court issued art Order against Respoladeng

granting the State Bar Arbitrator’s motion for involuntary inacttve enrollment. On J~y 25, 2015,

Respondent was placed on "Not Entitled" status.

Between July 10~ and October 9t~, 2015, Respondent filed with the State Bar

Court mad Review Department several pleadings and eorrespoadenees to inform about the

anomaly presented by the existence of two different judgments, as wel! as the deni~ll of

Respondent’s due process fights when served with the State Bar Arbi .t~ator’s comp! .nt on a date

beyond that set for a timely response. Respondent’s pleadings and co~espondeneestO the State

Bar Court Hearing and Review Departments were to no avail, despite ~e late deltvery of the

Arbitrator’s complaint.

Since the date of Respondent’s Inactive Enrollment as of July 25, 2015,

Respondent has not represented Osbom LaRay Fowler, the forrlaer el!e~t who is mela.fl, oned

this State Bar investigation. Respondent has not been able to praettee law for more than ayear

since that time.

Orl September 29, 2015, Respondent sought to simply !~!~f0rm the L~ Angeles

Superior Court of his ’~lot Entitled" status and unavailability for an upoomtng eviderltiary

hearing o1~ October 6, 2015. Respondent had all ethical obligation and, duty to.eittlf.r appear for

-3-
Answer ~o Nbtic, e of Disciplinary I~harses .... JACK2ASH 16-~O-~0016-YDR 10-0815 716U057:3
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the evtdentiary hearing or at least notify the court that he would not be appearing) T0 that end,

Respondelat employed the only mechanism at his disposal so tO directly .inform the !~ge of hi§

Not Entitled status and inability to appear, which was to file an ex parte request. (The court elerk

had instructed Respondent that an ex parte application was necessary to advise the Judge Of

Respondent’s inability to appear..) Respondentpurposely did not file an "ex partemotion",

he wtm mindful of the intern not to make an unpermitted "Appearance", ResponderlI was

likewise rlfindful to make certain that the Court was not misled to think that he possessed any

capacity to make an Appearance as an attorney, or not to believe he ha~l any intent t0.~eeive the

court to believe that he was licensed to make an Appearance. For thoae reasons, Rospondent’s ex

parto reqtmst expressly stated in multiple places, including in an aeeor~panying deo!~ation,

t "a wJ
6th,he could Ire ppear on October 2015, due to his Not Entitled status. Responder!t advised

the court ~at he would attempt to resolve his administrative issue wi~ the State B~ b2rb!,.trator

durirlg the period of a 60-dl~y continuance, through December Iit~, 201 $, and that he WOuld be

assisting Mr. Fowler to obtain alternative counsel. Mr. Fowler had MOB unable to laire alternate

counsel up to thin time bemuse of the cost to do so and he had tnsuftI¢lent funds to Mre anyone

else. Respondenthad represemed Mr. Fowler over the course of a ye~, up until being inact!vg!y

enrolled, ~ven though he had been unable to maintain payment~ for legtll services.

The ex par.re Request which Respondent filed with the ~ourt, in the e~tion aretl,

purposely omitted the "Esq." which typically followed Respondent’s nmne.. :,. Also: om~tted,, .

any State Bar Number which is required of anyone holdinghtm/herself out as a ptaet!.eing

attorney. Respondent allowed to remain the words "Law Office§ ofKe!th Qoffn~y" on a

different ltne from his name since that phrase was a part of his ~ldres~~d has beela :.,t~3e.d by no~-

lawyer temporary staff persons whom Respondelat has employod ~ro~ ~!me to time; Respondetlt

~ As the California Supreme Court has established, an attorney Itmy be held trl contempt of
court for fltilure to appear when an attorney is aw~e that he m r~qmr~d ta appear, but grl wingly
intentionally do,s not appoar, or falls to at least notify the court that ~9~ill not@tio$,r.
Agutlar (2004) 34 C~.4~ 486 at p.487). The evidentiary hearing was.~a apeeial hearing which ho.d
been specifically set before the presiding judge for Family Law matters, to establish whether the
court had gained jurisdiction over defendant Mr. Fowler in 2003 be~0re a default]lidgrnent was
entered.

Answer]o N~tice of Discll~llna~ Charges ~ACK~ASH 16-’O.10016~YDR 10-0815 716U057:4
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identified Mr. Fowler as a Respondent in the caption, but he purposely removed the word

"Atto~eys" fromthe line that typically would read ’Attorneys t~or Respondent" The lllae was left

purposely ineortaplete and read only ". for Respondent".

’ Iri ilae signature block, Respondent purposely removed ..a!a~ y reference to himself as

a lawyer by removing the ’iEsq." designation which is normally lneluded. The second line of the

signature bloek’typieally reads ’Attorneys for [name of Client]~ however, Respondent removed

the word ’~Attomeys".

irl the declaration which accompanied Respondent’s Request to the Los Angeles

Superior 12ourtl he expressly stated that he had been "recently deelarecl by the State Bar to be not

entitled to practice law pending resolution of an arbitration matter within the State

Arbitrator’s office. For that reason, I am currently not licensed to appear on Octobvr 6, 2015, for

the schedlaled hooting in the above referenced litigation."

The Transerlpt of the September 29, 2015 proceeding domon.strates tl~t

Responder~t was conscious not to make an "appearance’, and refused to do so when the court

asked for an appearance.2 Instead, Respondent offered only his narrte, The Judge

considered the Request sua sponte, and continued the hearing to December 8, 20|$,

: On December 3,2015, as the December 8, 2015 evidertt!!try hearirtl~ date

approached and Mr. Fowler (Respondem’s former client) had been sti!! ~unab!e tO ~ alt0matv

counsel, Respoladent sought to advise the court that he remained in "Not Entitled" Iitatus so that

the court llaight, sua sponte, extend the previous continuance. Respondent cxplatlaod ogatn that

he could rtot make the scheduled appearance on December 8th, and th~! Mr. Fowlerhlad still been

unable to hire alternate eotlnsel during the period of the Conttnl~.nce, TO advise ~ court tha.t

Responaeiat’s NotEntitled status had not changed, it was agatll neeel~s~ ~.~,y to file ~ Ex Porte

. ~ See StatsBar Investigator’s File at p.53, lines 16-26 (Transc~p,~t of 9-29,! 5 Hearing).
Tke Courti May I have an appe~aneo, please.    ’     ’ ~ " ":
MI~. Koffney: . Yea~ Your honor. For reasons that are stated in that-
T~ Co~u~t~; May I have an appearance, please.    ..     .~..!~,       ~
Mr. Kof~ey: Yes, I wanted to explain that. I’m not allowed to make an agp~anee.
Tt~ Court.: May I have your name, please.
Mr. Koffney: I’m Keith Koffney.

-~-

A~swcr io N~ti~ of Dlsei~linai’y ~laar~es .... IACK2-ASH-16;.O-i0016-YDK 1~-0815 716U05"/;,5
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Request. The 2e Request was nearly identical to the first with only the dates changed. The

representations made in the 2"d Request echoed those of the first: namely, that ResP9 ~ndent was

Not Entitled to practice law; that Respondent could not make an appe~ance on behalf of

Mr. Fowler; and that Mr. Fowler would need a second continuance sines he had not been able to

hire alterrlate cottnsel in the prior two months, and he likely would not have new counsel by the

hearing date on December 8, 2015.

Judge Mar~ Nelson, who had previously granted a continuance on the court’s

own prerogative (sucl sponte) and with Respondent refusing to announ.oe an appear~ ~.ance, was

absent on DeceMber 3, 2015. Judge Thomas Lewis was substituting ia her stead on that day.

When the Court (Judge Lewis) asked for "appearances", Respondent Stated immediately that

am not n~aldng an appearanee"3~ Judge Trent interrupted by saying "Hold on. Yes~ yoq are."

With a demandtrig tone, he instructed "Raise your fight hand. Face the clerk", l~spo.ndent did

so, not wal~tingto disobey or be held in comempt. Respondent was sworn by the clerk. The

judge demanded that Respondent state his name for the record, which was done. ~e judge thee

admonished Respondent of his fight to silence, that anything said by Respondent could be used

in State Elar proo~edings against him. The judge then asked why~ Respondent, as ~ s~pended

lawyer, w~s making a court appearance. In reply, Respondent said "Y~r honer, .I.~ trying

very hard not to make a court appearance". Judge Lewis interrupted with "Yo~ ~ making

one, dudai Sorry to put it in such blunt terms, but there is no way are ~Ua~ d. it." Respondent state4

"Your honor, I needed to bring to the court’s attention ..... " [that I cajoler represen~t Mr. Fowler

because I am deviated Not Entitled by the State Bar]. Judge Lewis hltetrupted mid-screener

that I~spondent was unable to finish his sentence with the braoketed text. Respondent

attempted to withdraw tho Request by stating "Your honor, at this ti~¢ --", but he was again

interrtlptad by Judge Lewis who stated "If you wish to waive your righ~ to rematrt ~l~lat- I’~

going to advise you that you should invoke and tnake no furthor statetaents .... " Respondent

The quoted text may be viewed in the Transeript of the December 3, 201~ ~oeeeding in

the State Bar Investigator’s File at pgs. 113-115.

-6-
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stated "I’d like to Invoke Ilay right to remain silent your honor." The judge then. proceeded to

deny the Request for a continuance without prejudice. He stated that he would direct the clerk to

make a e0py of the minute order of the proceedings alleging that Respondent had "appeared",

that Respondent Was sworn, and had stated his name. The copy of the Minute Ord~, ~he said,

would be givento court counsel Brett Bianco for transmission to the State Bar.

Despite Respondent’s stated intention at the outset to ~ make an appearance,

these facts demonstrate Judge Lewis’ compulsory effort to construe Re~pondent’s presence as an

appearance, desptte that Respondent objected strenuously to making ~ appearance, It was not

possible to state a withdrawal of the Request (even after Respondent stated at the outset that he

was not reeking an appearance) due to Judge Lewis’ instructions and illtbrruptiom. However,

Respondelat.effectively withdrew the Request by invoking his right to ,remain silent lifter being

forcibly sworn,

Respondent had advised his former client, Mr. Fowler, !~mrnediately a.~t !he time he

was notified ofhls Not Entitled status in late July that Respon~nt was ~ereby preve~...ted from

representllag him and that he would need to find alternate counsel, Respondent a!so ~,dvtsed
that Respondent intended to file appropriate motions in the State Bar Cgttt~t~.~ to try aa~ have his

license restored to active status at the earliest possible time. Mr. Fowlef’s concern was that his

case would be disnaissed if he was unable to find and afford alternate counsel before ,.t!ae date of

his upComing hearing on October 6, 2015, and later on December 8,2015.

Respondent’s efforts to notify the Court of his Not Ent!~ed status .~0m!sted of the

statementtt made lnthe two ex parte Requests, both of which were rna~e several days before ,the

seheduletl heartngs on Mr, Fowler’s ease, partictllarly so as not to be ~onstrued as ~,p, pearanees on

behalf of Mr. Fowler, To further reinforce the fact that, Respondent in!ended not to n]ake an.

appearance, Respondent did not allow Mr. Fowler to accompany him W~n either Retest wa~

made,

Al~swer io N~tice of Dlselplina~y-~harges - -
-7-
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SPECIFIC DENIAL OF COUNT oNE

Btlsiness and Professions Code, Section 6068{8)

[Al|eged Failure to Comply With Laws - Unauthorized Pr~fice of Law]
¯

_Respondent Notified the Court and Counsel In Writing Of His Ineligible

S~ofus On~eptember 29~ 2015 and Undertook Substantial Efforls~To Avo|d

]~king An Appearance: Conduct Coml~ristnR UPL Under Sections 6125

~ed 6126 Must Be Willful.

On September 29, 2015, Respondent did not hold hims~e!f out as en~fled to

practice law. Indeed, he filed an ex parte Request that day which specifically stated multiple

times that we was NOT ENTITLED to practice law. Respondent exhibited no conduct that

would deceive the court into believing he was entitled to practice law. The court could not have

been deceived tn this regard given that Respondent wrote in tho Request:

"The reason for the requested Continuance is that this oounsel was

rvoently declared by the State Bar to be not entitled to practice law

pending resolution of an arbitration matter within the ~e Bar

Arbitrator’s office. For that reason, I am currently not lteensed to

appear on October 6, 2015, for the scheduled hel~.ring ill the above

referenced litigation ....."

Neither did Respondent actually practice law on September 29, 201 ~, stnee

Respolad~lat did not make Iln appearance. When the Court reqtiested "~ppearancos", ~esponclent

was c~treftll to tn~lieate that he could not make ~ appearance by actually stating toJudge Nelso0,

when ~sl~d for an appear~ce, "I’m not allowed to make an appe .aran~".

Tho Ex Parte Request filed by Respondent on September 29, 2015, w!~s not filed

as a motion, but rather a r~quest (for a continuar~e) in ltght of.lhe eiroilt~,~ .stances thai prevente~

Respond~lat frorO making ~ appearance or practicing law. TI~ eontln~ee was not for .the

benefit, of Respondent, but rather to enable Mr. Fowler to try and find ~other attorney.

The Request papers purposely did not list Resp0ndent’. ~State Bar Nlar~. ber (SBN)

behind his name, and his flame did not contain the appendage "Esq." which is typtcal!y used by

-8-
Answer to N~fiee of ~iselp~nary ~harges - JAcK’ASH 16--Oq0016-YDR 10-0815 716U057:8’
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someone who holds hirn/lmrself out as an attorney. The word "Attorneys" was strioken from the

line in the captio.~ that would usually state "Attorneys for [name of CliOnt]. "Law Offices of

Keith Goffncy" was left in-the caption since that describes the office itself, not whether the

person named is eligible tO practice law. (Non-lawyers consisting of ooeaslonally hh’~ cd staff in

the office have been allowed to place their names over the name of the office withol~t giving the

impressiola they are lawyers.)

The mere filing of the Ex Parte Request should not eons[itute praettoing law since

Respondent refused to offer.any oral argument in support of the Requaat. Finally, th0fact that

Respondent did not bring Mr, Fowler along on September 29, 2015, in support of theRequest is

further evidence that it was not filed on his behalf. The purpose of these tmique cite .u/nstanees

(created where Respondent made efforts to avoid making an appearanoe, while yet proposing the

requested ~onttauanee) was to benefit the court, all parties and counsel Involved wt~ the

litigation, ~ well as the efficient administration of justice. (Sea In re Agutlar, supra, {2004)

34 Cal.4th.386 at p.387).

There is no evidence to suggest that Respondent did anyfi~ing to p .urposef~,.ly

create the Impression that he was entitled to represent Mr. Fowler as h!~ attorney. (~ee In the

Matter of~’hiornson (Revtaw Dept.2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. l~ptr.302, 309). If Respondent did~

not hold himself out as a lawyer, and did make known to the court tlmt he was Ineligible to

practice law, and refused even to make an appearance in the colin, there could be no Violation

Sections 6125, 6126 and 6068(a) and the State Bar Court should not so find,

Moreover, the, State Bar Court should find that OCTC~ ~annot., ,,      ~ meet,~ ~i~,~ "clear.

eonvtrletn$" standard required to demonstrate that Respondent praatio~ law when

simply irff0rm the court of his ineligible status alad refused to make ~ ~ppearanee. ,’~a, e proper

standard of proof is the "olear and convincing" $howing. (Rules of Prot~edure of State Bar, Rule

5.103.) Tlais evt~lenflary slaowing requires there be no substantial doubt and mus.t ~

strong to oommand the unhesitating assent of every reasonablo mind. i(2onservatoralrlp of

Ffendland (200!) 26 Cal.4th 519, 552.). ~ In re Margaret 8¢ltzer (~012) State Bar Review

Departmelat, #08-0-13227 and #09-0-12258, modified on June 19, 201~.) Respond, ent submits

-0-
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that the "clear arid convincing" standard cannot be met where the evid~ce (ex parte application

that W~ mlbmitted as well ~ transcript of the interaction) all demonst~te that Respondent was

mindful not to make an appearance, refused to do so when requested b~’ the judge, ~ told the

judge thai his State Bar status was ’"Not Entitled" and therefore he w~ gnable to m~kv an

appear0ace. TheState Bar Court should: and is asked to, conclude thai Respondent ~.d not

wilfully appear for the purpose of practicing law on September 29, 20|$,        "

SPECIFIC DENIAL OF COUNT TWO

Business and Professions Code, Section 6106

[Alleged Moral Turpitude]

]~espondeqt Was Not Deceptive Or Dishonest To Th,~ Court And Counsel

About His ]neli~ble Status to Practice Law 0P September 29. 201$~

Respondent did not wilfully, on September 29, 20.15, violate Section 6106 (Moral

Turpitude). Thvre is unimpeachable evidence that Respondent was not deceptive og clishonest to

the Court mad counsel about his Ineligible status; Respondentr~fused ~ make or state an

appearmace; and, any colloquy with the Superior Cottrt was brief and 0~}’ t° enab!e,~ setting of

a new dat~ satisfactory to other parties in the action. " ’

Otven the brevity of Respondent’ s interaction wlth the 0ol~rt, the tssuo ts w~ethe~

Respondmt practiced law with the requisite level of intent, guilty knowledge, or, at ~ minimum,

gross negligence to prove ~oral turpitude. (In the Matter ofSklar (P,c’v!ew Dept.1993) 2 Cal.

State Bar Ct. Rptr.602, 621) [no clear and convincing evidence t:ff knoWl,’ng UPL when suspended

attorney ~peared at proceeding solely to advise court he followed !ts !~tructiom ~0ut resolvilag

client’s e~e].) "... IT]he Supreme Cour~ has always-required 0 cert~.’,~.!evel of int~, guilty

knowledge or wilfulness hefore placing the serious label of moral turpltllde on the ~ ,t~9, mey’s

conduct. [Eitations,] At the very le~t, gross negligence has been required,. [Cttatio~,] "{In the

Matter ofgespondent H (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr,~t34, 241.) In hhis ease, a

hearl~ig j~lge must assess the issues of Respondent’s actions, intent, state of mind and reasonable

beliefs bearing on whether moral turpitude was involved in thi~ matter. Respondent readily told

-t0-
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the eourf alad parties that he was Ineligible to practice law when he wro.,to that inforra~ion into

the Ex Parte Request, among other indications that he was insistent on ~voiding ma.k..ia.g an

appearanoo.

It is well settled that all reasonable doubts must be resolved in favor of the

respondertt. (ln the Matter of Respondent H, supra, 2 Cal. State’ Bar Ct. Rptr. at p.240,) This

Respondellt submits that it would be manifestly unjust to find him eulllable of moral, tttrpitude.

(See In the Matter of Tish~art (Review Dept.2014) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.338, 343.344

[intentional cor~ealment of suspension is at of moral turpitude].

SPECIFIC DENIAL OF COUNT THREE

Business and Professions Code, Sectiola 6068(a)

[Alleged Failure to Comply With Laws - Unauthorized Practice of Law]

Responde~It Notified the Court _and Counsel In Wr|fing Of His In¢_ligible

Status On pecember 3, 2015 a~d Undertool~ Substallllal Efforts To Avoid

Makina An Appearance~ Condgct Comp ,risina UPL Under Seeflons 6125

and al2a Must Be Wlllful.

On December 3, 2015, Respondem did not hold himself’out as entitlecl to pract|oo

law. He filed all ex parte Request that day, almost identical to the ono ~led on Septe~bei: 29,

2015 (discussed above) which specifically stated multiple times that w~ was NOT ENTITLED

practice l~w. Again, Respondent exhibited no conduct that wo~ld de~e!ve the eo .u~, ~to

believhag he wa~ clarified to practice law. The court could not have bem"l deceived !la this reg .at, c

given that Respondent wrote in the Request:

"The reason for the r~quested Cotattnuanee |s that this ~.tln, el is

attempting to resolve with the State Bar Arbitrator an

admin|stratlve matter which has presently eaus~td him ~ ~e

declared by the State Bar to be "not entltled" to praetle~ law. I am

~in’~emly not licensed to appear next week on eember 8, 2015,

for the scheduled evidentiary hearing in the above refereaeed

Answbr~o N~tiee of D|selpllna~y Charses " IACK;I~kSH 16.43-i0016-YDR 10-0815 716U057:11
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ll$1gatlon ....."

Ne|ther did Respondent actually practice law on December 3, 2015, s~ce

Respondent did ~ot m~e ~ ~p~ncc. ~en the Co~ req~stcd "~ppe~ces,

Respondent w~s c~�~l to instate t~t he could not m~c ~ appc~Ce by ~c~ly S~ting to

Judge Le~s, "I’m Kei~ Oof~ey, but I ~ not ~ing ~ appe~e~", Judge

ime~pted ~d s~d"Hold on. Yes, you m. ~se yo~ fi~t h~d. F~ce ~e clerk,". ~e el~k

¯ en preceded ~ swe~ ia:~is Respondent. Judge Le~s rhea asked R~spondent tO a~te ~s

name for Ihe record. Respondem ~d ~use Judge ~wis wa~ acting ~ssively ~d

Respondont feted being held in contempt. Respondent had dot~in~, based u~a ~udge

Le~s’ a~ssive pos~re, ~d app~em mis-apprehension of ~e reaso~ Respondea~ W~ ~ere,

to simply ~w. Respondent ~d ~draw when he was able to d~cl~e "Id’ Ilke $o invoke.

my H~t to re~In Silem, your honor."

~e Ex Parte Request filed by Respondent on Decemb~ 3, 2015, w~ ~ot ~le~

a motion, ~ut m~er a request for a comings, sua sponte, in li~t of ~e et~ma~ces

prevented Respondent ~om m~ing ~ appe~ce or pr~ficing law. ~e contin~ w~ not

for ~e benefit of Respon~ but m~er to e~ble Mr. Fowler ~ ~ ~d find ~o~r

~e Reque~ papers pu~osely did not list Re~pondent’s 8~te B~

be~nd ~.n~, ~d ~s ~e did not cont~n the appen~g~ ’~sq." ~ch is ~I~y u~d by

someone who holds hi~If out as ~ aaom~. The word "Aaom~s" w~ s~ken from

line In ~o caption ~t would us~ly state "A~om~s for [~e of C~Io~t]. "Law O~ces of

Kei~ Ooffney" was le~ i~"~e caption since that describes ~e of~e’e [l~df, not ~

p~oa ~ed Is ollgible to practice law. ~on-~ers consl~ng of o~mion~ly ~d

~e office ~ve been ~Iow~d to pl~ ~eir ~os over ~e ~ of ~ n~ce ~oul ~g

imp~sslo~ ~ey ~e

~e me~ ~ling of~ ~x P~e ~quest should ~ot coa~mte p~g law sin~

Respondent ~sed to off~ ~y o~ ~ent ~ suppo~ of~ Request. Fln~ly, ~ fa~ ~t

Respo~deDt ~d not b:ng Mr. Fowler along on December 3, 20! 5, in S~ppo~ of~

~ e~denee ~at noting was not filed on ~s ~If. ~e pu~oso of~ese

-I~-
,~swer~ N~tl~ of ~Iscl~lin~ ~h~s ...... IAC~H 16-~-I~I6-YDR I~0815 716U057~Iz
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circumstar~ces (created where Respondent made efforts to avoid makill.~ an appe~, while yet

proposing the requested continuance) was to benefit the court, all parties and counsel Involved

with the !ltigatio.n: as well as the effieiem administration of justice. (See In re Aguilar, supra,

(2004) 34 Cal.4th 386 at p.387).

.T~ere is no evidence to suggest that Respondent did an~ ~y~ ~t~j’ng to purp0!!efully

create the impression that he was entitled to represent Mr. Fowler as hts attorney, (S~ In the

Matter of Thlomson (Review Dept.2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.302, 309). If Respondent did

not hold himself out as a l~lwyer, and did state that he was not eligibleto practice !aw, and stated

to the eotlrt that he was not making an appearance, and ultimately withdrew, there eotlld be no

violation of Sections 6125~ 6126 and 6068(a) and the State Bar Court should not so,

Moreover, the State Bar Court should find that OCTC eltnnot meet the clear and

convincing" statldard requtred to demonstrate that Respondent practiced law when lae ~_ught to

simply inform the court of his ineligible status and refused to make an !tppearanee, The proper

standard of proof is the "dear and convincing" showing. (Rules of Procedure of State. B~, Rule

5.103.) Tills evtderttiary showing requires there be no substantial dotl~! mad must ~ ~f!eierlt~y

strong to command the unhesitating assent of every reasonable mind,. ~C~nservat.o~sh~p of

Wendland (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519, 552.). L~. In re Margaret ~Itzer (]012) State B~ Review

Departmelat, #08-0-13227 mad #09-0-12258, modified on June 19, 20~2,) Resp0r~nt sub~ts

that the "a!ear and convincing" standard cannot be met where the evi~ee (ex porte applteatiort

that Was submitted as well ~ transcript of the interaction) all demor~t~.te’that.        . . :.. Res.p~,ol~dent:, .. was

mindftll riot to ma.ke an appearance, refused to do so when reqllested, ~r ,the judge, ~ told tlle~.

judge that his State Bar status was "Not Entitled" and thereby he.~ was tl~able:, to ~. ~

appoam  , rh. State should, i, sked to, cono!.d   spond n! not
wilfully al3pear f0.r the ptlr~ose of pro�tieing law on December3, 20..1

- t3-
halswbr to l~ti~e of l)iscll~lindy 12-ll~rges JACK2~ASH-I 6.~ 1-00i6-YDR 10-0815 716U0~’7i 1.’~
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BPECIFIC DENIAL OF COUNT FOUR

Business and Professions Code, Section 6106

[Alleged Moral Turpitude]

Respondent Was Not Deceptive Or DishoneSt To Tllo Court And Counsel

About His Ineligible Status to Practice Law 0~ DeeetPber 3. 201&

Respondent did not wilfully, on December 3, 2015, violate Section 6!06 (Moral

Turpitude). There is strong evidence that Respondent was not deceptive or dishonest to the court

and counsel aboilt his Ineligible status; Respondent refused to ~ake or l~tate an appearance; and,

the colloquy with the Superior Court was brief, one-sided, and Only to answer the cmlrt’s

questions (aider which Respondem withdrew the Request by choosing ~t~ choice off~ed by the

judge to slay nothing). C_d~,en the brevity of Respondem’s interaction with the court, the issue-ts

whether Respondeat practiced law with the requisite level of intent, g~ll’y knowle~e, or, at

minimum, gross negligence to prove moral turpitude. (In the Matter afSklar (Review

Dept.1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.602, 620 [no clear and eonvincinlt evidence o[ILnowing

UPL whel~ suspendbd attorney appeared at proceeding solely to advise court he followed its

imtructiolls abo~t resolving client’s case].) " [T]he Supreme Court ~ always required a

certatrl level of intent, guilty knowledge or wilfulness before placing ~ serious lobel 0f mora~;- ,. ,~ :~. ~’..~ , .

turpitude on the attomey’s~onduct. [Citations.] At the very least, gros,~ rleg!igence ~ been ’

required, [Citations.] "(In the Matter of Respondent H (Review Dep,t.| 992) 2 Cal. l~tate Bar Ct,
¯ i;~. ’ ’~’;¯ i    : ¯

Rptr.234, 241.) . .

In this ease, a hearing judge must assess the issues of R¢~pondent’s ~"tion~, intent,

state of rrdnd and reasonable beliefs bearing on whether moral tuypttt~e wa~ Involved in’flais

matter. Respondent readily told the court and parties that he ~v~ ine]tgt~ble to prg~c@ law whell

he wrote that information Into the Ex Parte Request, among offset in~,. tioris that

insisteat on avo!dtng maklpg an appearance.

It is well settled that all reasonable doubts must be resolved tn favor of the

respondent. (in’i~e Matte~,’ofRespondent H, supra, 2 Cal. State Bar Ct Rptr. at p.240.) This
. ,:.~ ¯    .. ~

Respondeat submits that it would be manifestly unjust to find him e~lpeble of moral turpitude.

-]4-
Answer to Notice of DI selpl]nary ~h~ges ’ - - JACK~ASH-I 6-0-10016-YDR 10-0815 716U057:14
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(See In the Matter of Tlshgart (Review Dept.2014) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.338, 343-344

[interlttonfl concealment of suspension is at of moral turpitude],

PRAYER

WHERIgFORE, Respondent KEITH GOFFNEY, prays as follows:

1.    That Petitioner OCTC fakes nothing by reason of the Co!x!plaint filed herein;

2,. For judgrnertt in favor of Respondent KEITH GOFFNE¥ and against Petitioner

on its ~auses of a~tion in the Complaint;

3.    R~spondent KEITH GOFFNEY’s costs of sutt tllcurred l~erein; and

4.    For such other relief as the State Bar Court may deem f~tr’and eqtttt~ble.

Dated: September 5, 2016

Kefth 06ffney -
Respondent/Petitioner
(Not entitled to praetle ,   of

Answer ~o N~tlce of Disciplinary ~llarges " JACK’lASH 16-O-10016-YDR tO-fig15 716U057qi’5
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PROOF OF SERVICE
In the Matter of Keith Goffn~, State Bar Couq #16-09~_.10016-YD~

I am a citizen of the United States and employed in the County.of Los Angeles, "
California. I am’over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the ~v~thin action Or proceeding
(or I am ~ attorney). My laame and business address is Raynaz Joseph’,Box 8613’4~ l~’os
Angeles, Califo ,rr)ia90086.

On September 6, 2016, I served the within

ANSWER TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

on the interested parties irt said action (x) by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in � sealed
envelope addressed (x) as follows: ( ) as shown on the attached mailing list.:

Klmberly ~. Anderson, Esq. (Senior Trial Counsel)
Office of Chief Trial Counsel
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
8,~5 South Figueroa Street
LOs Angeles, California 90017-2515

(x)

0

C)

0
0

(BY MAIL) I ca~lsed such envelope with postage thereon, ft~.,ly prepaid, to be placed in
the United States mail at Los Angeles, Californlti.

(BY CERTIFIED MAIL) #

{BY PERSONAL 8ERVICE) I caused stleh envelope to be delivered by ha~,d ~;o the
offices of the addressee. : ’ " " ¯

(BY FACSIMILE) to phone number 213-765-1318
(BY FACSIMILE) to phone number 562-420-7380 ()

Executed on Septe~aber 6, 2016, at Los Angeles, California.

(x) I declare trader penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Caltf .o~a that the
above is trtle and correct. ¯

( ) (P~deral) I deolare under penalty of perjury under [he laws of the Un!t~ Btat~s
the ~bove is true and correct. " .......

~’ " SIw.ak~Ie~ De~lttrant

A~swer ~ N~tice of 6isctpliha~y Oiarges IAGK2ASH 16-0- i 0016-YE/R 10-~815 716U057:2’0


